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	PRESS RELEASE


Mediation of credit on the phone is still risky!

(Interim report of 1st quarter of 2015)

(Prague, June 11, 2015) When inspecting fulfilment of obligations stemming to providers and intermediaries of consumer credit from the Act on Consumer Credit, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority detected persisting flaws concerning almost half of inspected entities and other defects in almost two thirds of inspections. With regard to high ratio of breaches of generally binding legal regulations, inspections will continue in the upcoming period. In total 56 fines amounting to 6.4 million CZK became effective in the concerning period. “The highest fine of 5 million CZK was lawfully imposed to the BOUDE, s.r.o., company to which serious intentional unlawful conduct was proven already in 2014. The company repeatedly damaged rights of consumers who asked for credit within intermediation of consumer credit on a telephone line with high tariff.  The company didn’t pay the fine, so the claim was transferred to the administration bodies who would enforce it,” said Mojmír Bezecný, the Director General of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority. 
In the period from January 1 to March 31, 2015, in total 75 inspections were carried out within the inspection action focused on compliance with conditions stemming to providers and intermediaries of consumer credit from the Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit. In 52 cases, legal persons were inspected while other 23 inspections concerned physical persons. 42 persons acted as intermediaries of consumer credit, 25 as creditors (providers of consumer credit) and 8 inspected persons didn’t directly participate in provision of consumer credit, just providing services.

	Inspections of consumer credit – 1st quarter of 2015

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Detected breaches in %

	
	
	Total
	145/2010*)
	Total
	145/2010*)

	Středočeský and Prague
	9
	5
	4
	55.6%
	44.4%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	10
	6
	6
	60.0%
	60.0%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	3
	3
	3
	100.0%
	100.0%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	17
	8
	6
	47.1%
	35.3%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	13
	13
	3
	100.0%
	23.1%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	15
	9
	9
	60.0%
	60.0%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	8
	7
	5
	87.5%
	62.5%

	Total
	75
	51
	36
	68.0%
	48.0%


*) violation of the Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit
The overview of results of 1st quarter of 2015 showed that 51 inspections within which violations of generally binding legal regulations were detected stand for 68% of all 75 inspections. Violations of the Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit were discovered in 36 cases, i.e. 48% of all inspections. 
Detected flaws and imposed fines
Violations of the Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit were as follows:

The most frequent findings regarding violations of the Act on Consumer Credit concerned requirements for contents of advertising on consumer credit (section 4), namely in 19 cases. Content requirements of credit contracts (section 6) were breached by inspected subjects in 6 cases. Obligations of intermediaries (section 17) were not complied with in 15 cases and pre-contractual information (section 5) were not provided to consumers in the required extent by 10 subjects. 

Other violations of generally binding legal regulations were as follows:
Within inspections of the monitored period, in 10 cases violations of the prohibition to use deceitful commercial practices were detected (section 5 of the Act. No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection) and in 9 cases violations of information obligations were detected (sections 9 and 13 of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll.). Other legal regulations within the surveillance competence of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority (e.g. law on Inspection) were breached within 8 inspections.

Based on detected violations of generally binding legal regulations within the surveillance scope of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority, in total 56 fines amounting to 6,440,500 CZK came into force. 26 fines amounting to 5,584,000 CZK concerned breaches of the Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit, 22 fines amounting to 126,500 CZK were imposed due to breaches of the Act on Consumer Protection and 8 fines amounting to 730,000 CZK were imposed for violations of the Act on Inspection. 
Highest sanction for violation of the Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit that came into force in the monitored period amounted to 5 million CZK and was imposed to the BOYDE, s.r.o., company, business registration number (IČ) 01450069, who used a telephone line with higher than usual tariff to offer mediation of consumer credit. Due to the fact that the fine and proceedings costs were not paid in determined period, the amount was transferred to the respective customs administration office. 
Within an inspection carried out based on an advertisement published in a daily press, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority proved illegal conduct of the company BOYDE, s. r. o., in the period from November 2013 to March 2014. As a result there was a huge financial loss to consumers who were interested in consumer credit. In one case the loss amounted to 64,000 CZK according to the respective phone bill. A consumer who was interested was asked to fill in a questionnaire a “creditworthy certificate with a limited validity” via a telephone number with an explicit price (namely 95 CZK per one minute of the phone call). The administration authority reflected seriousness of the administration delict, especially the manner of commitment, consequences and circumstances. Conducts of the inspected subject was intentional because it repeatedly used telephone number with high tariff and thus acted in a way which is prohibited by law. This is an aggravation. The same applies to the fact that more consumers were damaged as they found themselves in a difficult financial situation. 
Conclusion
Results of inspections of the 1st quarter of 2015 proved remaining flaws concerning fulfilment of obligations stemming to providers and intermediaries of consumer credit from the Act on Consumer Credit concerning almost half of inspected entities; other defects were detected in almost 70% of inspections. As regards inspections of consumer credit, in the monitored period proceedings with a company inspected in late 2013 ended – the fine was imposed in the highest amount so far, i.e. 5 million CZK. Inspections launched in the previous period continued. The Czech Trade Inspection Authority will continue its inspection activities in the respective field due to high ratio of violations of generally binding legal regulations, especially the Act on Consumer Credit. The objective is to minimize negative impacts of conducts of some vendors towards consumers who still become victims of unfair intermediaries or providers of consumer credit. CTIA will seek for ways to increase consumer’s legal and financial literacy. 
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